

No. 14-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY MONTGOMERY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF FORMER JUVENILE
COURT JUDGES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
BRIANNE J. GOROD
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 28, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY <i>MILLER V. ALABAMA</i> RETROACTIVELY AND RECOGNIZE THAT NO JUVENILE CAN BE SENTENCED TO MANDATORY LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE CONSISTENT WITH THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	7
A. <i>Miller</i> Itself Makes Clear that Many of the Factors Relevant to Reviewing Juvenile Offenders’ Sentences Can and Should Be Applied to Cases on Collateral Review in the Same Way They Would Be Applied to Cases on Direct Review	8
B. The Criminal Justice System Is Equipped to Apply <i>Miller</i> to Cases on Collateral Review Even When Significant Time Has Passed Since the Offense	11
C. Collateral Application of <i>Miller</i> Is the Only Way To Vindicate this Court’s Holding that Mandatory Life Without Parole Sentences Are Inappropriate for Juvenile Offenders	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bonilla v. State</i> , 791 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2010),.....	17
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013)	14, 15
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	19
<i>Ex parte Maxwell</i> , 424 S.W.3d 66 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	6, 20, 21
<i>In re Moss</i> , 703 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>In re Sparks</i> , 657 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	17
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 698 (Miss. 2013)	8
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Naovarath v. State</i> , 779 P.2d 944 (Nev. 1989)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	4
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 324 P.3d 245 (Cal. 2014)	13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	20
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	4
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013).....	8, 11, 12, 13
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
S.B. 9, 2011-2012 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2012)	13
S.B. 260, 2013-2014 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2013) ..	13
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Chris McGuinness, <i>Man Sentenced to Life at 16 Freed 22 Years Later</i> , New Times (May 6, 2015), http://www.newtimeslo.com/news/12334/man-sentenced-to-life-at-16-freed-22-years-later/	14
Chris Minor, <i>Convicted Killer Re-Sentenced in 1985 Slaying</i> , WQAD.com (Feb. 27, 2014), http://wqad.com/2014/02/27/convicted-killer-re-sentenced-in-1975-slaying/	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
<i>Convicted Murderer Adolfo Davis Re-Sentenced to Life in Prison</i> , ABC7.com (May 4, 2015), http://abc7chicago.com/news/convicted-murderer-adolfo-davis-re-sentenced-to-life-in-prison/695272/	19
Gary Gately, ‘15 to Life’ Chronicles Quest for Release of Man Sentenced to Life at Age 15, Juvenile Justice Info. Exch. (Aug. 15, 2014), http://jjie.org/15-to-life-chronicles-quest-for-release-of-man-sentenced-to-life-at-age-15/107440/	17
H. Ted Rubin, <i>Juvenile Justice: Policies, Practices, and Programs</i> (2003)	21
Human Rights Watch, <i>Against All Odds: Prison Conditions for Youth Offenders Serving Life without Parole Sentences in the United States</i> (2012), http://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/us0112ForUplod_1.pdf	21
<i>ICAN Member Profiles</i> , The Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, http://fairsentencingofyouth.org/stories-from-ican-members/ (last visited July 6, 2015)	18
Ill. Coal. for the Fair Sentencing of Children, <i>Categorically Less Culpable: Children Sentenced to Life Without Possibility of Parole in Illinois</i> 21 (2008), http://webcast-law.uchicago.edu/pdfs/00544_Juvenile_Justice_Book_3_10.pdf ...	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Irene Sullivan, <i>Raised by the Courts: One Judge’s Insight into Juvenile Justice</i> (2010).....	21
Jean Trounstine, <i>What Happens at a Juvenile Lifer Hearing?</i> , Boston Daily (Feb. 20, 2015), http://www.bostonmagazine.com/news/blog/2015/02/20/happens-juvenile-lifer-hearing/	15
Jeff Kunerth, <i>Life Without Parole Becomes 25 Years for Terrance Graham, Subject of U.S. Supreme Court Case</i> , Orlando Sentinel (Feb. 24, 2012), http://articles.orlandosentinel.com/2012-02-24/features/os-life-without-parole-terrance-graham-20120224-12_1_terrance-graham-resentencing-parole	16, 17
Joan Murray, <i>Man Spared Life Sentence in Deadly Homeless Attack</i> , CBS4.com (Nov. 15, 2012), http://miami.cbslocal.com/2012/11/15/new-sentencing-hearing-for-man-in-deadly-homeless-attack-2/	19
Jovana Lara, <i>California Man Convicted at 16 Resentenced Under New Law</i> , ABC7.com (Dec. 18, 2013), http://abc7.com/archive/9365713/	14
Michael A. Corriero, <i>Judging Children as Children: A Proposal for a Juvenile Justice System</i> (2006).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Press Release, Irell & Manella, <i>First Re-sentencing Under SB 9 for Juvenile Sentenced to Life Without Parole</i> (Dec. 2013), http://www.irell.com/news-item-231.html .	14
Ralph Brazel, The Sentencing Project, http://sentencingproject.org/template/person.cfm?person_id=270 (last visited July 6, 2015)	18
Rolf Loeber & Magda Stouthamer-Loeber, <i>Family Factors as Correlates and Predictors of Juvenile Conduct Problems and Delinquency</i> , 7 <i>Crime & Just.</i> 29 (1986) ...	21
